MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item No. 3(A)(1)

TO:

Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

DATE:

July 6, 2016

FROM:

Abigail Price-Williams

County Attorney

SUBJECT:

Resolution retroactively authorizing in-kind services from the Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Department for the January 16, 2016 "Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Festival" sponsored by New Visions for South Dade, Inc. in the amount

of \$1,190.00 to be funded from the balance of District 9 FY 2015-16 In-Kind Reserve Fund

Resolution No. R-583-16

The accompanying resolution was prepared and placed on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Commissioner Dennis C. Moss.

County Attorney

APW/smm



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO:	Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime and Members, Board of County Commissioners	DATE:	July 6, 2016	
FROM:	Abigail Price-Williams County Attorney	SUBJECT:	Agenda Item No.	3(A)(1)
PI	lease note any items checked.			
	"3-Day Rule" for committees applicable if	raised		
	6 weeks required between first reading an	d public hearing	g	
	4 weeks notification to municipal officials hearing	required prior (to public	
	Decreases revenues or increases expenditu	res without bal:	ancing budget	
	Budget required			
	Statement of fiscal impact required			
	Statement of social equity required			
	Ordinance creating a new board requires or report for public hearing	letailed County	Mayor's	
	No committee review			
	Applicable legislation requires more than a 3/5's, unanimous) to approve	n majority vote	(i.e., 2/3's,	
	Current information regarding funding sor balance, and available capacity (if debt is c	arce, index code ontemplated) re	e and available equired	

Àpproved	<u>Mayor</u>	Agenda Item No.	3(A)(1)
Veto		7-6-16	
Override			

RESOLUTION NO. R-583-16

RESOLUTION RETROACTIVELY AUTHORIZING IN-KIND SERVICES FROM THE PARKS, RECREATION AND OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT FOR THE JANUARY 16, 2016 "DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. FESTIVAL" SPONSORED BY NEW VISIONS FOR SOUTH DADE, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,190.00 TO BE FUNDED FROM THE BALANCE OF DISTRICT 9 FY 2015-16 IN-KIND RESERVE FUND

WHEREAS, New Visions for South Dade, Inc. has requested in-kind services from the Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Department for the January 16, 2016 "Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Festival" in an amount not to exceed \$1,190.00 (see attached Fee Waiver/In-kind Service Application); and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the "Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Festival" is to commemorate the life and work of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr.; and

WHEREAS, the New Visions for South Dade, Inc. is a not-for-profit organization; and WHEREAS, the "Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Festival" is a special event, as that term is defined in the attached Fee Waiver/In-kind Service Application, and \$1,190.00 of the in-kind services shall be funded from the balance of the District 9 FY 2015-16 In-Kind Reserve funds,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board retroactively authorizes in-kind services from the Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Department for the January 16, 2016 "Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Festival" sponsored by New Visions for South Dade, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$1,190.00 to be funded from the balance of the District 9 FY 2015-16 In-Kind Reserve Fund.

Agenda Item No. 3(A)(1) Page No. 2

The Prime Sponsor of the foregoing resolution is Commissioner Dennis C. Moss. It was offered by Commissioner Dennis C. Moss , who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Rebeca Sosa and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Jean N	Chairman aye		
Estebar	ı L. Bovo,	Jr., Vice Chairman aye	
Bruno A. Barreiro	aye	Daniella Levine Cava	aye
Jose "Pepe" Diaz	aye	Audrey M. Edmonson	aye
Sally A. Heyman	aye	Barbara J. Jordan	aye
Dennis C. Moss	aye	Rebeca Sosa	aye
Sen. Javier D. Souto	aye	Xavier L. Suarez	aye
Juan C. Zapata	aye		-

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 6^{th} day of July, 2016. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By: Christopher Agrippa
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency.

GKS

Gerald K. Sanchez

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FEE WAIVERIN-KIND SERVICES APPLICATION FY 2008-09

COUNTY FEE WAIVERS OR IN-KIND SERVICES REQUESTED THROUGH THIS PROCESS ARE NOT EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED BY ACTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PURSUANT TO THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY HOME RULE CHARTER

Dianna a	omniate lite (rilla:	wing form and submit completed form along with requested	i materials, if a	pplicable, to:				
Please c	Office 111 h	of Strategic Business Management I.W. 1ª Street, Suite 2200 I, FL 33128	Phone: Fax:	(305) 375-5143 (305) 375-5168				
Type of	Event/Application	(select one of the following):		h h h a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a				
۵	District Event - Event of minimal impact related to specific commission district (Complete questions 1-7, sign and date; copy value submitted to the appropriate District Commissioner within two days of receipt of application.)							
п	Small Event - Event of minimal impact not necessarily related to a specific commission district. (Complete questions 1-7, sign and data)							
Į Q	Special Event - Event with expected attendance of less than 5,000 with localized impact limited to an individual community or municipality (Complete questions 1-12, sign, date and submit form no later than 60 days prior to event date.)							
	Major Event* .	Large Event with expected attendance of over 5,000 or vandalism (Complete questions 1-12, sign, date and su	significant pro Ibmit form no la	bability of protests, confroversy, violence of atar than 120 days prior to event date.)				
		Note: Event budget must be included for "Sp	pecial ^y and "N	dajor" event types.				
2. A	pplicant Status: (No For Local Off	oring event						
	J. P. P. O.	tinformation for single point of contact (address, priorie, as Asia Asia Asia Asia Asia Asia Asia A	P. Sy JE	78. 330.34 Naiver				

ستعدو	Pestive	event, description, and purpose of the event (if event is a fund-raiser, define the beneficiaries): MLK Paraile +
_		
_		
_		
_		
		AND the combite event
P	(1886 5616C	ALL that apply to event: <u>Economic Development</u> : Event supports vitality or growth of the local economy
	Æ	Youth/Education: Event benefits youth of any age arrord offices and our social programs or institutions that improve quality Health and Social Services: Event supports health-related causes and/or social programs or institutions that improve quality
		of the within the contribution
	ם	And Culture: Event sungerts music, theatre, literature, art or culture
	ם	- the model from banefite environmental concerns or promotes conservation
		The town of authorising males organized sports of recleational participation
		Sports and Athleucs: Event supports promise from Street (s)): 1125 S.V. 4th St. Horn street (-1) idiress of event venues (please specify Commission District(s)): 1125 S.V. 4th St. Horn street (-1) I Local Roberts (62) NW 6th Fhinds City Fla 17034
,	Physical at	idiess of event venues (please specify Commission District(s)):
	7703	V + Loved Boberts 621 Mh. 6 The Fisher City Fig. 180
	100	Dade County Districts 8+9
	1.60	Wede County Visited
		n of regional or local impact:
8.	Description	n of regional or local impact:
	p. 1,,	
	p. 14	they event schedule, including set-up and breakdown schedule (attach event calendar, if applicable): 1211. It Loven Research to the schedule (attach event calendar, if applicable): 1211. It Loven Research to the school of the

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FEE WAIVERIN-KIND SERVICES APPLICATION Page 3

10.	Detailed description of event venues (map or schematic of event venues, access points, surrounding roadways and traffic flow diagrams, it
	Detailed description of event venues (nap or schemalic of event venues, access points, surrounding readways and varieties or separate, in the large of event venues, access points, surrounding readways and varieties of event venues, access points, surrounding readways and varieties of event venues, access points, surrounding readways and varieties of event venues, access points, surrounding readways and varieties of event venues, access points, surrounding readways and varieties of event venues, access points, surrounding readways and varieties of event venues, access points, surrounding readways and varieties of event venues, access points, surrounding readways and varieties of event venues (nap or schemalic of event venues, access points, surrounding readways and varieties of event venues (nap or schemalic of event venues, access points, surrounding readways and varieties of event venues, access points, surrounding readways and varieties of event venues (nap or schemalic of event venues, access points, surrounding readways and venues (nap or schemalic of event venues, access points, surrounding readways and venues (nap or schemalic of event venues, access points, surrounding readways and venues, access points, surrounding readways and venues (nap or schemalic of event venues, access points, surrounding readways and venues, access points, surrounding readways and venues, access points, surrounding readways and venues, access points, surrounding readways access points access points access points access points access p
	opportunity 11 th 11 in the land Reports lask 1627 NV 16 Apr Florida City
	on 6 Mar 10 10 Novem No Ser 25 12 16 (as the said)
	37039
	the section of the se
11,	Expected number of participants and estimated attendance (per day, if applicable):
12	Itemized budget, including total event budget, total budget of host organization, if applicable, and total commitment of resources (attach
12.	additional pages as needed):
	additional pages as needeo):
t he	ereby certify that all the statements made in this application are true and correct.
)	W/0/1/16
Sig	hattie of Authorized Representative



SHOWMOBILES, STAGES, BLEACHERS, AND SOUND PRODUCTION (305) 226-8315 Ext. 221/(305) 553-8511 (Fax)

EQUIPMENT (S) CONFIRMATION FORM

ORGANIZATION/AGENCY: NEW VISIONS For South Dade. Inc.						
EQUIPMENT REQUESTED: Stage 24' x 40' and Generator 25kw						
NAME OF PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR THIS BILL: Commissioner Dennis C. Moss, Commission District #9						
OR INDEX CODE (MIAMI-DADE AGENCIES ONLY):						
BILLING ADDRESS/ZIP CODE: 1634 NW 6th Avenue Florida City FL 33034						
NAME/TITLE OF THE EVENT: Florida City Martin Luther King Jr Parade						
ADDRESS OF EVENT: Loren Roberts Park 627 NW 6 Ave Florida City						
TODAY'S DATE: 1/14/16 DATE (S) & TIME OF EVENT: 01/16/16 12PM to 7PM						
SET-UP TIME & DAY: 10AM 01/16/16						
TAKE-DOWN & DAY: 8PM 01/16/16						
CONTACT PERSON/PHONE: Jeff Brown 786-286-8783 AT SITE CONTACT/CELL PHONE#:						
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: Direction item(s) are to be placed, maps, diagrams, etc.						
OTHER INFORMATION: Include additional equipment if needed.						
We, the users, understand that we assume full responsibility for any damage, theft, or loss to said equipment and its accessories between the time the Miami-Dade Park and Recreation Department completes setting up and the time it takes down. We, the users, also agree to adhere to the requests set forth in the rental policy. We do have a copy of the rental policy and fully understand the requirements set forth in renting the equipment requested as out-lined in the rental policy. We also understand that the total fee is to be remitted (15) fifteen working days before the event "Fee: \$1,190.00 in-kind District #9 *Signature: *(SEE FEE SCHEDULE FOR EXACT CHARGES) Agency/Group: Commission District #9						

CANCELLATIONS MUST BE MADE 72 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF THE EVENT BY EAX OR EMAIL OTHERWISE EXPECT TO BE CHARGED

1/2 (HALF) OF RENTAL FEE. *There will be no completed reservation on the schedule unless the confirmation Form is filled out completely and signed.

Late equipment arrivals, please call (786) 236-7926

Na. 1981 P. 1

Form W-9
(Rev. Godenbar 2014)
Department of the Treatury
Calental Riverble Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Give Form to the . requester. Do not send to the IRB.

becare	lecember 2014) mont of the Treeton I Historic States		Identification Number		catio 	on	•		aend to the IRE.
	I Name les theren un you income tax tolum). Name to required on this line; do not toove this line blank.								
New Visions for South Dade Int.									
다	2 Bushesa harbeki stegarded entity name, il different hom abova								
ä									
Frinter type Specific Instructions on page	skoa Vaubivisori 🔲 edmarne signer	OU (**) DESCRIPTION TO THE REPORT NEW PORTS			eiruckon	Ann ocqu (ij mily gar' uni jubundans: eso ous (codes ship) only id ous (codes ship)			
E H			e tex elessification (C=C corporation, S=				. _		iron: FATCA reporting
Printer type : Instruction	Ngin, For a si	hgilg-ymeyrider LLC L Sees on the related	hit is distegetable, do not eneck (LL); on member owner.	eck ma bubsabagan pas p	n the litte	et ekode	۲ آ	odo (i) an	
4 4	Chiper (500 knst		-Hodging witcher	#apast H				was under all company of hel	
ر 1 ₁	5 Address (sumbe		zulie no)	1	Reques	iers nan	ie find	\$4.018.E	(optional)
J.	P.Z. B.	0,100	96		1				
	8 City, state, and a		1.4		ŀ				
585	Florida Ci	1 [1.	33034						
•	7 Liet secount nun						_		·········
	- Cattacomina	terribel meter federions	**						
Dat	Taybe	une felonition	tion Number (TIN)		 -				
Par				n Alan as I'm 1 for our	nid	Hocial	300U/	lly nixivb	er ·
hackti roside entile 716 or	ip Wilinalding, Por Int Blish, sols prop Is, il is your emplo In page 3.	r individuals, livis Mator, or disroga yer idenlification	a TKV provided must match the han is generally your social security nun rided entity, see the Part I instruction rumber (ElN), if you do not have a r	ibei (SSN), Noviever, I la on pago 3, Fot other Lumber, 146 Holl to ga	ora Ia	ar		-[]]-[[[
Note. guldel	if the account is li lines on whose nu	t more than one i mber to enser.	t erkladi skollovnisni pili ose jorina	and the chart on page	4 for	31	ver ide	I &	24820
Par	il Certili	cation							
	penalties of parju	ry. I contify that:							
i. Th	1. The number shown on this form is my correct texpayer identification number (or I am yetting for a number to be issued to mak; and								
2. Lei Ša	N AS (K.L.)	aokup wiirkoidin n subject ta baci	g because: (a) i am exempt from ba tup wilibhokiing as a reauk of a fellu	elain with haldlan, or it	i Thaua	ant bee	n Holi	ilied by	the internet Rayerkia
á. La	m a U.B. cilken or	other U.S. perso	n (defined below), and						
A Yhe	FATCA codelal e	otered on this for	in (il eny) indicaling that I am exemp	at Irom FATCA reportin	io is cor	rect.			
Certil becau Intere gener	lication instruction use you have failed at past, secretalling	ns, You must cre i to report all inte	ss oui item 2 aboyo ii you have bee lest and dividends on your lax retur of secured property, cancellation and obidends, you are not required t	n notified by the IMS ti n. For real estate trens of riens, contributions t	hat you acilons, o an ind	Bre CUM Digm 2 : (Midus) :	reilhen	nov spys nent alv	sngement ((RA), and
Sign				Di	aje #	1/1	4] i	16	
	eral Instruc			= Form 1098 (bome mo (luition)			のみだ	(siudent	loso interest), 1095-7
			Code un lesa otherwise noted.	• Form 1092-C (canon					
Future	i gakajobijanja, ruk Aripu perciegajen	ALEB TROOP NO SOUTH	riopmente effecting Form W-9 (such	* Form 1009-A (40qvis					•
Purp	ose of Farm	·		Use Form W-9 only if you have a U.S. spenen factoring a registern allorit to provide your correct TIN.					
Anino	An individual of entity from W-8 requested who is required to the entitionment on to backup whicholding. See What it beckup withholding? on page 2.						i in bado y The booking object		
relium with the IRS must obtain your correct tarpayer identification number (IRM) which may be your social ecoupy number (SSM, individual tarpayer identification number (IMM), adoption tarpayer identification number (MIM), be employer identification number (MIM), be employer identification number (EWA) to tepod on an information return the ministry post to you, or other tangent foodships on an information return. Examples of information				By algring the filed-out form, you: 1. Corthy that the Tuliyou was giring in contact for you are welling for a number to be incused,			ted weijing (of a overbe)		
POLITICAL	Holode, but we wal	looked to, the foro	wing!	2. Certify that you ar					
	o izevejnů TVI-B801 r			J. Chim exemption i	(01) 06C	የርያው የትርስት የርያው የትርስት	toking Latr≪	ri Ağır Bı	e a U.S. akampt payes. Il
			om elogia of majun lunds)	ony padrankia income	a from B	U.G. Irad	e er bu	ninesa la	act t⇔b>ct to the
			iluse, alvarda, or gloss proceede)	करवा १५० समा विभाग्निविधानी स	ign parte	ार, शाम	+ 01 4 1	icclinell	Councies (acoust and
Proker	6)		certain office transactions by	4, Certify that FATCA exampt from the FATC ought for further in on	A Jacobili	(19, (2 50) (1) 19,000 (1) 19,000	un Und Tech, S	ieo Wisel	any) indicating that you are It FATCA reporting? on
* Form 1009-S (proceeds from real selets literated intel-									

Enter Agency's Name

Timeframe: Tânuary 15-16-2016 months			કે બુંબુરે ફેર્મ્યુ છે. જે જે તે કે બેંગ્યું કે પ્રોથમિક છે. ફેર્મ્યું છે છે જે જ		
Insert Name of Program The 2016 Requested Funding Amount	MLK Parade/Pesti	val Magas Europa, Reg. Yea	;ustification		
operating expenses;	Cost				
Travel (other than participants) Travel (participants) Meals (Only Applies to a Full Day's Captive Audience) Space (rent, utilities, maintenance, etc.) Flyers and Programs	2,000.00		I.A. Hemandez Bus; Hygra to advertise the events and Programs to Inform at the event		
Non-Capital Equipment (less than \$1,000) (List each) Banners Mell-ous			Banners promoting the event, including the cost of handing the Mall-outs to promote the event		
Services/Rentals Iwitight Movies/Audio and Video Equipment/MLK Movie Night Sound reinforcement/The 2014 MLK Festival Squipment rental Professional Services (List each)	1,500.00 650.00		To successfully, present movie night on the park Sound equipment used for entertainment presentations 1/18/14 Rental of tents, tables, chairs, golf carts, 2-way radios, and other		
Sean-Up Security Entertrainment/Martising Bands Saternal/Pioneer Ceramony Entertainment/Pioneer Ceramony	600,00 5,000,00 1,500.00 1,300,00		Clean-up for the avent 1718-20/2014 The cost of Homestead/Horica City Police security at all events		
Other (List each) Adventing Portable Tollets (Renter)	600,000		Rented portable tollers to be used at the festival		
Barricades Waste Blas Permis Insurance TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES:	1,000.00 \$14,150.00	0.00 0.00 50,00	The cost of a \$1,000,000 special events finalitance policy		

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS



Detail by Entity Name

Florida Not For Profit Corporation

NEW VISIONS FOR SOUTH DADE INC.

Filing Information

Document Number

N98000004415

FEI/EIN Number

31-1624820

Date Filed

07/28/1998

State

FL

Status

ACTIVE

Last Event

REINSTATEMENT

Event Date Filed

01/14/2014

Principal Address

424 S.W. 11TH AVENUE HOMESTEAD, FL 33030

Changed: 05/06/2003

Mailing Address

424 S.W. 11TH AVENUE HOMESTEAD, FL 33030

Changed: 05/06/2003

Registered Agent Name & Address

PRACHER, DOUGLAS J, ESQ 317 NORTH KROME AVENUE HOMESTEAD, FL 33030

Officer/Director Detail

Name & Address

Title D

BROWN, JEFFREY B 424 S.W. 11TH AVENUE HOMESTEAD, FL 33030

Title D

BROWN, DARWIN B

1760 WEST MOWRY COURT HOMESTEAD, FL 33030

Title D

WASHINGTON, LISA 16350 SOUTH WEST 145TH AVENUE MIAMI, FL 33177

Title D

CLARK, HARCOURT 807 NE 199TH STREET, UNIT 108 MIAMI, FL 33179

Title D

HUNTER, MERCIDES 1400 NW 3RD AVENUE FLORIDA CITY, FL 33034

Title D

BROWN, VALNECIA D 424 SOUTH WEST 11TH AVENUE HOMESTEAD, FL 33030

Annual Reports

Report Year	Filed Date
2011	04/29/2011
2012	04/25/2012
2015	04/30/2015

Document Images

04/30/2015 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/25/2012 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/29/2011 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/21/2010 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
<u>11/18/2009 – REINSTATEMENT</u>	View image in PDF format
05/09/2008 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
08/30/2007 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
09/02/2006 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/02/2005 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
<u>07/14/2004 ANNUAL REPORT</u>	View image in PDF format
05/06/2003 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
06/19/2002 REINSTATEMENT	View image in PDF format
08/02/1999 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format

Memorandum



Date:

July 6, 2016

To:

Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime,

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From:

Carlos A. Gimenez

Mayor

Subject:

District Specific In-Kind Request

A retroactive waiver for in-kind services has been requested by the New Visions for South Dade, Inc. for its "Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Festival" event held on January 16, 2016.

In-kind services have been requested in an amount not to exceed \$1,190.00 from the Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Department for the use of a 24' x 40' stage and a 25 kilo-watt generator. This event will be funded from the balance of District 9 FY 2015-16 In-Kind Reserve Funds.

Edward Marque Deputy Mayor

Inkind01606